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2350 W Marland Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240

Closure Report

January 17, 2020

Re: North Monument G/SA Unit #355
API# 30-025-38453
Case # 1RP-5729

To: Environmental Specialist-New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Energy, Minerals and
Natural Resources Department 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

On September 27, 2019 a release occurred due the deterioration of the lower packing on a
back-pressure valve. An initial C-141 was submitted to NMOCD and approved on October 4,
2019. The release is located north of Monument, New Mexico (GPS: 32.6206551, -
103.3250351) in unit letter C section 35 township 19S5 range 36E. Groundwater data was
collected utilizing USGS and NMOSE wells of record. The nearest well indicates water to be 70
feet below ground surface.

The release area was excavated to a depth of 6 inches. On November 15, 2019 final five-point
bottom and wall composite samples were taken not to exceed 200 square feet and submitted
to a commercial laboratory for analysis of CL-, BTEX and TPH. All lab results were below table
1 standards for releases greater than 50 feet to groundwater. Approximately 120 yards of
excavated material was taken to an approved NMOCD disposal facility. The excavation was
backfilled with clean imported caliche.

Apache Corporation has completed remediation activities in accordance with NMOCD closure
criteria and respectfully request closure for 1RP-5314,

Enclosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Maps, Sample Data, Laboratory Analysis, and Photos

Submitted by,

o Bl

Environmental Technician
Jeffrey.Broom@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-664-4677

Off# 575-393-7106
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PSS French D Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24. 2018
81 S. First S1.. Antesia, NM 88210 Submit to appropriate OCD District office
Distgict 1] Resources Department
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec. NM 87410 Oll Conservation Division e . o
District IV~ Incident ID NRM1927739144
1220 S, S1. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87503 1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP ]RP-572§
Santa Fe, NM 875035 Facility ID
| Application ID | -RM1927739582 |

Release Notification

Responsible Party
Responsible Party: Apache Corporation OGRID 873
Contact Name: Bruce Baker Contact Telephone: (432) 631-6982
Contact email: Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com Incident # cussigned by OCD)
Contact Mailing Address: 2350 W. Marland Blvd, Hobbs, NM
88240
Location of Release Source
Latitude: W 326206551  Longitude: N -103.3250351
(NAD 83 in decimul degrees i § decmncl plices)
" Sile Name: North Monument G/SA Unit #355 Site Type: well N
Date Release Discovered: September 27, 2019 - API# 10.025.38454 S ' -

_Unit Letle_r Section | ;l;:bw_mh-ip E Rang_e "__!' B __-____ County
C 35 198 I36E "LEA

S —re—— e e .

Surface Owner: [X)-State [[] Federal [T} Tribal X Private (Nawe: Not Applicable)
flm/10/4,2019

Nature and Volume of Release

Matenialis) Released (Select all that apoly and auach cateulations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

4 Crude 0il Volume Released (1 bbls) Volume Recovered (.50 bbls)
4] Produced Water Volume Released (76 bbls) Volume Recovered (29.5 bbis)
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the [:] Yes [X] No
produced water > 10,000 mg/1?
] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbis)
(] Natural Gas Volume Released {Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf}
[ Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered {provide unils)

Cause of Release

Deterioration of lower packing on hack pressure valve.
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico T

v ) . e Incident ID NRM1927739144
Page2 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5729
Facility ID
ApplicationID | pPRM1927739582
[ Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? B

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? | Release was greal than 25 barrels. |

Bd Yes [ No i

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means {phone, email, etc)?
Via email given to NM OCD (Robert Hamlet, Dylan Rose-Coss, and Jim Griswold) by Jeff Broom, Environmental Technician, Apache
Corporation on September 27, 2019.

Initial Response

The responsible party st underiuke the following actions immedicaiely unless they could create o safery lazard tiit wendd resilt in injiey

X The source of the refease has been stopped.
X The impacted area has been secured 1o protect human health and the environmeat.
B Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

Bd Al free liquids and recoverable malerials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been underlaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see $9.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 10 the besy of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations al) operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform correclive actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operalor of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigaie and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, susface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal. state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jeff Broom Title: Environmental Technician

Signature: Date: 10/3/2019
4

Email: Jeffrey.Broom@apachecorp.com Telephone: (432} 664-6908

OCD Only

Received by: Ramona Marcus Date: _10/4/2019

Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM
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Volume Calculation

800 cubic feet of soil contamination X 7.48 gallons per cubic foot = 5,984 gallons/42 gallons to a
barrel=142 barrels X .33 soil porosity= 47 barrels fluid in soil + 30 barrels recovered = 77 barrels total
loss.



l;.rm C-141 State of New Mexico

L . . A Incident ID nRM1927739144
Tge 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
s Facility ID
Application ID
Site Assessment/Characterization
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 duys after the release discovery date.
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 70" (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [J YesPd No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant O Yes[ No
watercourse?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [J YesPd No
ordinary high-water mark)?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes No
or church?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [J Yesd No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? ] Yes No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [J YesBd No
water well field?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? (] YesX No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [J Yesd No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? (1 YesBJ No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? O YesX No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [} Yes B No

Attach a comprehensive report {electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined, Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
[X] Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y2-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

XXX

174

29:01 A

AN IANIAINIA

17/2020 1()

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
glan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
=hd methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
J.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Received by=(



L;'rm Bk State of New Mexico Incident ID nRM1927739144
Pged Qil Conservation Division District RP T
5’ Facility ID

Application ID

1 hereby cettify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigale and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: L/C'ﬁn gﬂoum Title: _Exvirvamadas  Jechaician

Signalure:qzlé"’c g-wf* Date: i /8w
email: (j . Con Telephone: 932. tev. Y677

OCD Only

Received by: __Cristina Eads Date:  03/16/2020

Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM




Lorm C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID T
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
¥ Facility ID
Application ID

o¢

Pa;

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
B4 A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

Bd Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any ather federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: ./é'FF gkm Title: _Envirarmentas 76_:/144'0'0

Signature: ‘-‘-4'1*‘&-#—-_ Date: M

email: Jtﬂft-:r . Brgem S APUNC Car, sk Telephone: _732. ¢¢7. %77

OCD Only
Received by: Cristina Eads Date: 03/16/2020

losure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
T“mediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

osure Approved by: é - "g Date: 03/16/2020

Cristina Eads Title: ENvironmental Specialist

inted Name:

Received by OCD: 1/1%2020:10:29
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= New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are | “N'W 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest 1o largest) (NADS3 LTM in meters)
Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rag X Y
L 04756 2 3 2 35 195 36E 657455 3610347*
Driller License: 208 Driller Company: VAN NOY, W L.
Driller Name: W.L. VAN NOY
Drill Start Date:  11/26/1961 Drill Finish Date: 12/09/1961 Plug Date:
Log File Date: 12/18/1961 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow
Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:
Casing Size: 10.75 Drepth Well: 250 feet Depth Water: 70 feet
Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description
178 232 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
Casing Perforations: Top Bottom
190 230

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - sec Help

The data is Fsrnished by the NMOSE/SC and 15 accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties. expressed or implied,
concerming the accuracy. completeness, reliability. usability, or suilability for any particular purpose of the data

1/2/20 2:02 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY
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NEDU Injection Line
Complete List

Sample Sample ID Depth | Chloride | Benzene | Toulene | Ethybenzene Total Total GRO DRO EXT DRO | GPS Coordinates
Map ID
Date Xylenes BTEX
Wall Samples
32.62080,
W1 4/26/2019 W1 6" 352 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 46.9 12.8 -103.32500
32.62056,
W2 4/26/2019 W2 6" 144 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <(.150 <{0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32479
3262053,
w3 5/16/2019 W3 6" 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <(.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32499
32.62074,
w4 4/26/2019 wa 6" 80 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32515

IS fozI 23vd WV 106201 020Z/L1/T A0 §q paa1asay



NEDU Injection Line

Complete List

Bottom Samples
32.62073,
B1 5/1/2019 B1 6" 2000 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32512
32.62073,
B2 5/1/2019 B2 6" 2050 <0,050 <(0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 25.5 <10.0 -103.32512
32.62073,
B3 5/1/2019 B3 6" 368 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32505
32.62073,
B4 5/1/2019 B4 6" 352 <0.050 <(0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32505
32.62075,
BS 5/1/2019 BS 6" 48 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 =10.0 <10.0 -103.32498
32.62066,
B6 5/2/2019 B6 6" 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32496
32.62061,
B7 5/2/2019 B7 6" 464 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <(0.150 <0.300 <10.0 10.4 <10.0 -103.32497
32.62056,
B8 5/2/2019 B8 6" 352 <0.050 <0.050 <(0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <i0.0 <10.0 -103.32495
32.62056,
B89 5/2/2019 89 6 144 <0.050 <0.050 <(0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 48.3 <10.0 -103.32499
32.62067,
B10 5/2/2019 B10 6" 288 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32509
32.62065,
B11 5/2/2019 B11 6" 64 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32511
32.62064,
B12 5/2/2019 Bi2 6" 96 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <(.150 <0.300 <10.0 <}0.0 <10.0 -103.32514
32.62058,
B13 5/2/2019 B13 6" 208 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 15.4 <10.0 -103.32511
32.62056,
B14 5/6/2019 Bl4 6" 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <100 -103.32507
32.62055,
B15 5/2/2019 B15S 6" 80 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32744
32.62063,
B16 5/2/2019 B16 6" 288 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 32.4 <10.0 -103.32491
32.62067,
B17 5/2/2019 B17 6" 1090 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <{.300 <10.0 189 <10.0 -103.32491
32.62073,
B18 5/2/2019 B13 6" 256 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 119 <10.0 -103.32494
32.62060,
B19 5/2/2019 B19 6" 4337 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 335 84.8 -103.32486
32.62056,
B20 5/2/2019 B20 6" 192 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 140 27.3 -103.32491

IS o €1 23vd WV 10:62:01 0Z20Z/L1/T DO 4q pana1aday



NEDU Injection Line
Complete List

32.62056,
B21 5/2/2019 B21 6" 704 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | <0.300 | <100 28 €10.0 -103.32487
32.62061,
B22 5/2/2019 822 6" 448 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | <0300 | <10.0 459 120 -103.32484
32.62056,
B23 5/2/2019 823 6" 352 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | <0.300 | <100 <10.0 <10.0 -103.32482
32.62060,
B24 5/2/2019 824 6" 416 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | <0300 | <100 177 442 -103.32481
32.62063,
B25 5/2/2019 825 6" 3440 | <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | <0300 | <10.0 180 25.7 -103.32487

IS Jo vl 23vd WV 10:62:01 0Z20Z/L1/T DO 4q pana1aday
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 19, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: NMGSAU #355

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/15/19 13:45,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wiw teeq.texas.gov/field/gallab _accred cerkif. html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%IZ;-M_,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 34
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CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #1355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W1 @ 6" (H903892-01)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.3 2.00 6.39
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflvorobenzene (PIL 297 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SMA500C1-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 116 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRO >C10-C28% 46.9 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 12.8 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctane 2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorcoctadecane 121 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: LibMy and Damages  Cardinabs Kabty ond clows exheie remefy for amy ceim aisng, whether based i ntat o o, shll be lmind & e smowd ped by clek for antyms Al ches, incudng thase R neghgence and
it oongniyBonmyueopuimytoge oy Sy by Rogeus bty iy by uguodyuriicluagfymlsrincherfof cugldieipryrSugn

it i D upon Ry of I Alxwt SMED FEMSONS oF Stherwie. REadts relate oy b the Samyies identified above. This report shall net be reprodhoed exoepd in full with witten appraval of Clrdhnal Labsratovies.

4ezfz 2y N e am

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20f34 |
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Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/201% Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W2 @ 6" (H903892-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.3 2.00 6,39
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Chloride 144 16.0 1171972019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRC >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 41-142
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE; Lsbiity and Comages. Carcnafs Mabilty and clents excusie remedy for sy claim arising, whethes based in contract of fot, sl be Wmied I the amount (ol by clent For swlyscs. Al clams, ecudng those for negigence and
Y o Qe whetsorver hall be deamed wehed wnen made i wikig and recoved by Conlindl within Wiy (M) diys aher cwmpleion of the applable service.
nchuding, ot lmtation, business imeroptions, kss of e, or ks of profits Wcumed by chenl, it buidkeres, sfistes or SUCERON arisng oWt of or reieted b the performance of khe servkes hereunder by Cadinl, regardiess of whether mich
ctpim ig b upon anty of tha abive siated reaons of tihanwiss. Aledks relate anky \o e samples identified above. This report shall not, be repraduced evept in Full whi writien approval of Candingl Labortaries,

r".f.-.f..-.T T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

in no event shall Carnal be Eable for incdental o coneequential damages,

[ Page 3of 34
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020 10:29:01 AM
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/

Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
=% L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W3 @ 6" (H903892-03)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 171 85.3 2.00 6.39
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPL Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane H7% 4]-142
Surrogate.; 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE:  Labity and Demages. Combnals Moty #nd chenl’s xdushve fomedy for oy dam aiung, whether based i contac of o, shol be Wmizd fo the amout pold by clent for sapyms. Al cems indudng thom for nogigonr and
punfinsipuvicifianguwinbginirgeiipeptefoipiRop Sy S Sut/hs dysfudionmeshiipogsotysyiitoupiyafasagalueful gl ayrpriup

haim i based wpon Aty of tha abave stated reasons of otherwiss. Results relate only bo the samples identified sbove. This report Shab fot be ripnituted sty o fUB with wiltlen approval of Canging Labor Mot

4%«.‘3 = P P,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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020 10:29:01 AM

/2

Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/201¢9
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: NMGSAU #2355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W4 @ 6" (H903892-04)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resutt  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.3 2.00 6,39
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0,300 0,300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualtfier
Chleride 80.0 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS  Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C5-C10* <16.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16{2019 ND
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 117 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE  Lishity and Damages.  Cardinal’s leliity end clent’s oxhuive remedy for oy cliim prising, whether based in contract o tort, shall be lmited v the amount peld by client for snabyses.
ay ohe Gust whMsotwts shal be deamid walvid uken made i ekt and retsved by Cardinal within thity (30) diys after compktion of te appbcabi sviee  ln o

induding, without krstation. business intemuptions, loss of use, or foms of profits incumed by chent, i subsidades, aMBates or Suocsrs ansing ot of or related o the peformance of
cham & based upon &ty of the Sbove stated reastns o dhverwise. Resuks relate ony o the samples sdentified above. This report Shadl Nl be reprotuced 02 in il with wikben approval of Candnal Laboratovies.

i
i
il
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i

d.r{..—z e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B1 @ 6" (H903892-05)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 884 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2,00 330
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/201% ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2012 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 185 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2000 16.0 11/19/201% ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <100 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 119% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorpoctadecane 127 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

AEASE NOTE: Usieily and Demagem  Conlinils Mabeity and chenl’s ouhdivt romedy for sy Oaim ariging, whether biged in Conlrdt of tort, shall be Wmird o the amount paid by diemt for andhies. AN dand, indudng Wose G aephgence:  and
avy other couse whatsnever thal be desmed waved uniess made In witing and recelved by Cardinal within thity ({30) days afler completion of the applicable senvice. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,
inchaliny, without wQton, busineis inbbvuptions, kes of wse, of lom of g0l oumed by chent o3 subskddades, afRates o SWoesors aising ot of or remed o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, negardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above statad reasons of otherwise. Rasulls relale onfy bo the sampies identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except i full with writien spproval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4«-{‘3 T P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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020 10:29:01 AM

/2

Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date;
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
11/15/2019
11/19/2019
NMGSAU #355
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B2 @ 6" (H903892-06)

11/15/2019

Soil

Cool 8 Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BYEX 80218 mg/ig Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Uimit Analyzed Method Blank BS Y% Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualtfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <(0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2,00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 908 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO >C10-C28* 25.5 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 41-142
Surrogate. |-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PMLEASE NOTE: Ly and ODmmages. Carfing's Epbality and clents exclusve remedy for any chém wising, whether based #n con/act o tort. shall be Wied o the amount pid by clemt for snatyses.  AD disms, ndhdng those for neghpene and

4y other cause whitsoever shill be deemed witvid unds mide I weiling and mcsivid by CnSinal within thity (30) dmys after completion of the aspplcable serice.

In no event shall Canfinal be Kable for inddental or consequential damages,

ingudng  without Bmitztion, business inberrugtions, kes of ws, o kgs of profits oosted by dent, & Rimideres, Mgt o FcoEROs wiEng out of o melded to the peformance of the services hereunder by Candnal, regerdiess of whether sudh
AT 6 Duinidt LON Ay of D Abowe: Statex et of otherwise. REslts relate only Ly the samphes identifled aberee. This feport shal not be: nbprciucid sxtept i full with wiitlh appnovel of Cardingl Laborslaries.

4e¢:,3 27 e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of34
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Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

CARDINAL
=9 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Profect Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: 83 @ 6" (H903892-07)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Regporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2,00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 102 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Lirnit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 368 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRO >C10-C28* <100 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chiorooctane 120 % 41-142
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctadecane 130 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. Labiky and Dwmages. Cpnnpls lpbily and chents ooy momedy for any dsim wiging, whether based In contract o tort shall be bmited (o the smous pald by dle for snalyses Al dams, ndudng those for negligence and

any other cuse whatsosver shall be deemed wihvid unlcld made I wiitg and ricshid by

incheing wethout Bmitption, buginets intwmigtions, loss of wee, o0 loss of profits incumed by
the

clont,
ki i D] PO Ay of tht Ao Staten! MERGONS oF Othihwise. Results relats oy 1 above. This shall nol be entiph 0 Full with weritten apgercrval of Carsinal Laboratrries.

.:f.,-z',ﬁ 2 S e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: NMGSAU #2355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B4 @ 6" (H903892-08)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.7¢ 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 334
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100% 73.3.129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 1171972019 ND 416 104 400 .77
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 121% 41142
Surrogate; I-Chlorooctadecane 130% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

AEASE NOTE  Ushilty and Oamdges.  Cadinals Mabdty and chents extusive remedy for sny dam afsing, whether based 0 conbat of tovn, shall be imied o the amount paid by oo for anairiss. Al daind, induding those for neghgence and
My other couse whatmeve: shal be desmed wahed unless made i wrting and received by Cardinal within thty (30} days afler completion of the spplicable service, In no event shall Cawcnal be Gable for incdental or consequentisl damages,
inchafing, without Mritation, butess Wemuptons, s of use, oF k of proits incued by clent, i subsidanes, STEQUES of AMODSSO Wisng ot of o refaed W the pefomance of the

claim is based upon any of the above staled reasons or stharwise. Results relate only (o the Samples identiflad sbont. This repart shall not be repmecuced except in ful with wrilten approval of Candinal Laboratories.

svioes  hereunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whether wuch

4.&5;.} T LT e i
-«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
=% L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAL #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B5 @ 6" (H903892-09)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 200 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 50.4 2.00 330
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE  Lishty and Damages.  Candinal's Gebilty snd cherts excusive remedy for any claim érising, whethor besod I conbrsct or tort, shall be bmiied bo the smount ped by clont for anddyses. AN e, incuding those for negiigence and
aty other Choe whitsoever thal be deemed waived vnles made v wiling ad masived by Cardnal within thity (M0} days after completion of the applcable wervice. IR no event shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,
indudng, without Fmstation, business interruptons, Toss of wie, o ki of profits woaTed by chbat, A subsiiedies, aMRMES o Suceisors aiing out of o related o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regandiess of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the sbove siated resanng or otherwise. Results relate anly ko the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excepl in full with written spproval of Candinal Laboratories.

d%«a T R L

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
=L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 838240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/201¢
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B6 @ 6" (H903892-10)

BTEX 80218 mo/kp Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 B8.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 0.9 6,00 3.25
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 162 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reperting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS  Recovery Tiue Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH B015M myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Owdinaf’s labdty snd cherd's ecusive remedy for sny caim wising whether besod in contact o bort, shll be Wmied to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al dums, indudng those for negligence and
w1y oiher cause whatsoever shal be deemed weived unless made in wring snd recsived by Cordingl within thity (M) dns after completion of the spplable service.  In no event shall Candindd be Rable For incdental of consequentill damages,
inchafng, withok Amvistion, busness Intemupbions, kes of e of e of profits incuved by cend, M5 mubsidiades, afstes of Rucessors aising out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Carfind, regandiess of whether uch
«ctaim is based upon any of the above statad reasand or Svrwist. RS relbie oy o Hve Shmphts identied sbeve.  This repcrt shall ok be reproshuced excepd i bl with wikten sppmaval of Candinal Laborslories.

df«a’ﬁg N e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Coo! & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B7 @ 6" (H903892-11)
BTEX 80218 myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <{.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.45 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kyg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualilfier
Chloride 464 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BOL5M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 10.4 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO »(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 29.8 % 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PMLEASE NOTE: Ushity and Damages  Corcinal’s Inbilty and cSots exdive remedy for any caim ansing, whether based In contract of tort, shal be lnked to the amount pald by dient for anayses AP damms, incudng those for negligence snd
any other cruse whatsoever shall be desmsd waividd whiles made I wriling and recebeid by Cadindd within thity (M) dins after completon of the applicable sendce. [n no event shal Camiinl ba Eable for incdental o conaeguantil damages,
ncuding. without Brication.  businexs intemuplions, ks of use, o loss of profis incsmed by cient, As subsidares, affllates or successors ansing out of or relsted o the peforuente of the Jenidn hereunde by Cendival, regerdies of whethe aech
claim i based upon iy of Uk above: Stikerd rakiont of otherwise. Results reiate only W the samples identifled sbove. This report shad not be repmaduced Fzoept in Al with wiitten Jpproval of Candingl Laboratosies.

B Ty A AN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| _Page 12 of 34
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date:
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type:
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

11/15/2019

Sail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

SampleID: B8 & 6" (H903892-12)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2,57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIC 90.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 i
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactane 109 % 41142
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctadecane N7 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WOTE:  Labdty snd Damages. Candnals Fabdty and cherk’s omusive remedy for any oaim wising whether bewed In comdract of tort, shell be hmizd o the smount paid by client for anadyses
sy other couse whatsoever shill be desmed weived uniess made in wriling and mosived by Condnad within thirty (30} divi afer mmpltion of the applcable sovvicr. A o

Induding. wrhout Bmigtion, bupnexs Wrtemuptions, s of wie, or ks of profias moeed by chent, i abgidores, Mffifates or successors aisng ot of or related Do the performance of
clsim in based upon drry of Ut dbovit STAISG Alinng o Bherwibt. Rituks celate anly 1o the samples dantifled abowe. This repert shall not e reproduced escept in full with withen 3pprval of Canfnal Laberatores.

*=Accredited Analyte

AR clgeny, inguding those for negligencs snd
event chall Canfindl be Eable for incidenial or conaedquentidl  damages,
the services hermunder by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such

d—fﬂ.—,‘:} 27 N oat

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBES NM, 88240
FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432
11/15/2019
11/19/2019
NMGSAU #1355
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

11/15/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

2020 10:29:01 AM

/

Received by OCD: 1/1

Sample ID: B9 @ 6" (H903892-13)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 B8.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 181 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 101% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuft  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9 Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 11/19/201% ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 NO 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 48.3 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 181
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiloroactane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE,  Labdty and Oamages. Cardnals Rabbty and clents exdumve remedy for sny caim arising, whether based in contrad o toxt, shall be Mmited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. AN clms, inchadng those for neglgence and
My othe' Ouse whatioewst shal be deemed wabved onless made i wiling and reosived by Cardinal within thity (30) days afler completion of the applicable senvdce. In no everd shal Cardinal be Kable for inddental o oconpequentsl damages,
incluing, without Rmitstion, business Intemuptiors, loss of use, o loss of profs incumed by chenl, ¥ subsidaries, sfiiastes or sucessors aisng ot of or refated b the peformance of the senvices hereunder by Corfindl, regardlers of whether sxch
ciaim is baced upon any of the sbove stabed ressons oF ctherwise., Results relste ondy to the samples idertiflad sbove. This report shall ol be reprocuoed exoegt in Full weth waitien spproval of Cangingd Laboratories,

& i e

a

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575} 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 10 @ 6" (H903892-14)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2,57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* «<0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIL 99.5 % 733129
Chtoride, SMAS00C)-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 3% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

deims, indudng tham for negigence and
inddentsl or consedquential damages,

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damagoh  Chndinels Kebdity and chent's excusive remedy fr oy Osm ansn, whether based in comuecl or fort. shall be Emited to the smount pald by clent for snalyres.
e for
hemnder by Cadingl, mgardiess of whether such

My other aume whatoretr shal be deemed waived unless made In wikting and recebed by Cardinel within thity (30) dmys after completion of the aoplcabie Mrvick.  [n
incuding, withowt Sindation, bufiness iETUptons, foss of use, o o oF prof Wnoumed by clent, ay wbpidiavies, sMptes o paresmds mising o of o relied o the parfaemance of
clpim i bagad upon amy of the above stated rexsons. of otherwise. Rasulls relate only 10 the shmgie identifled sbove. This rpart shall ot b reprodustd st I Full with writien spproval of Candinal Laborauories.

é’—e‘:—f.-.d} D gyt

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 15 of 34
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2020 10:29:01 AM

/

Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 11 @ 6" (H903892-15)

BTEX 8021B mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Gualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C3-B mg/kg Analyzad By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS s Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbilly and Damagei. Chdinals Rabsbty snd Clents excusve remedy for any clsm gigng, whether based in contract of tort, shal be mited o the amount paid by clent for snabyses. Al daims, induding thosc for regigence and
any othar oo whabsoever shall be deemed waived unless made I wriing snd nictbed by Cardead within thety (H0) days after completion of the appbcable sendce.  In no

inchafi), wethout Bwiation, bubiness Intemuptions, kst of use. of hm of profiy inoumed by clent, iz subsidisdes, fates or suocessors arising out of or relsted to the performance of
ciakm i based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Rudulls relile anly L the Sivngles identified sbove. This report shad not be reproduced except in full with writien spprovat of Candingl Labarstories.

&.22:,3 T N e e,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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2020 10:29:01 AM

/

Received by OCD: 1/1

GCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 £. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B12 @ 6" (H903892-16)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QC RFD Quallfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2,00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 334
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIL 99.8 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 11/19/201% ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank s % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbifty and Damages. Cadinal's bty and clent’s excusve remedy for sny opm aising, whether based in conbract o tort, shall be mited to the smount pald by clemt for snalymes. Al

ay other anse whattoever shal be deemed waived uwniess macde v wiling and cecsived by Cadal within thity (30} days after completion of the ppioble sende.  In na st shall Candingl be Kablt for incdental or corascduentisl  dienages,
induding, without fertation, business interruptions, foss of e, or ‘o of profits ncured by chent, &= subsidiaries, aTSates or Successors arising owt of of melated b the pesformance of the services by

claim is based upon any of the sbove staled reasons o otharwise, Rasds relate only to the samples identified sbowe.  This report shadl not be reproduced exoept s full with swritien spprovel of Candinal Laboratories.

4’7{4’.-3 T AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

(‘CARDINAL
VL aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 13 @ 6" (H903892-17)

BTEX 80218 mygikg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 884 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 920.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenas* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.28
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIL 98.4 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 171
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 181
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.9% 41-142
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctadecane 953 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Ustelty and Damages. Cardinals lsbiity and clents exclusive remedy for any clsim arising, whether based In contrict o tort, shall by bmited to the smount paid by clent for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negiigence and
oy other use whatsoever shall be deamed wahed uwnls made in wiking ad recehed by Canfingl within thily (30) diys afer compleffon of the applcable sendce, 10 g el shall Canfindl be for incidentsl or conmquetidl damages,
induding, wathout Bmitstion, busitels terupbions, Kl of wie, of kot of profts indared by chent, M5 sulvidases, AMADE O SO aHing out of o mdbel B9 T performanct of the devitel hemuder by Cornel regerdieis of whether suth
chim i baged upon ay of the: above stater] reasans or otherwise. Results relate anly ko the samples identified above.  This repont shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

dgf.‘j = [ DI

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/17/2020 10:29:01 AM

CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type; Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B14 @ 6" (H903892-18)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Anaiyzed By: MS
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 11/18/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.9% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride 112 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/201% ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/201% ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 108 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbélty and Devwges.  Condnals Bplslty and clents exousve remedy Ror sy clim aising, whether besed In conbact of tort shall be bmited (o the amouwnt paid by client for sabyses. Al daeimg, inguing those for negiipence snd
ay O ot whatioevey thall be dotmed waived uhlen made B owiting and recsived by Cardeal within thity (30} din aftey comphetion of the applesble serview.  In no bvent shall Candinal be labie for incidentsl or coneduintial dhmages,
Inchuging, without Rrrtation. business interruptions, loss of use, or o of profits incumed by cent, s subsifanies, affates o successors ansing owt of of reisted fo the peformance of the senicet hereunder by Cadingl, regardiess of whether sch
chakm & buied upen iy of the 2bowve sited reasons of otherwise. Resulls relade only W the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reprodueed exoept i Full with wiltien approvel of Candinal Laboratories.

4.«{.—.‘3 o e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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2020 10:29:01 AM

/

Received by OCD: 1/1

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBSS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 15 @ 6" (H903892-19)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.,050 0,050 11/18/2013 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 98.9 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8D15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10,0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 171
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2012 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 12 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 15 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Listsity and Damages. Cirdinals lobifty snd chows emiusive romedy for sny Ceim srsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmited fo the amount paid by clent for anabyses. Al claims, incding those for reghgence and
any other cwme whatwoever shal be deemed waiver] unless made In wailing and received by Cardnad within thity (300 days afller oomoletion of the applicable servicr,  In o event shall Cardinad be Rable for incdenal of condequential damages,
nduding, wihout Rmeation, buliness IBTURUON, ss Of 1k, of Kdk of proft maamid by chedt, a8 sublicieries, MTRBLE Of RUOBHKVE Mdivg ot of of relited to e pedfomence of the services hereunder by Candinal, regardiess of whether such
iaim is based upon any of the above saled rexsons or otherwise. Results relats only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be repraduced excepl in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 16 @ 6" (H903892-20)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xyienes* <0,150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 98.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 288 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.7
DRO >C10-C28* 324 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.¢ 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 41-142
Surrogate; I-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

daims, induding those for negigence dnd
inodental or ongequential  damages,

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Gamages  Cordinals Gabilty and chont’s enhrive cemedy R any cm wisnd, whethes bised in confrct or tort, shall be Smied (o the amourk peid by clent for ansfyses.
o for
horeutehts by Cordinal, reganis of whethtr fch

A
any other caume whatmnever shal be deemed wahved unless made In writing and received by Cadinal within thirty (30} dwa after completion of the aoplicabie svice, In event shall Cuding be Nable
ndudng, wahout Rretaton, business iemupoons, las of upe, oF e of profs nowmed by chent o3 subsidackes, MMiates o qacnoey WHing ot of o relabid B T peformanct of the vt
ciaim is based upon any of the above staled reasons or otherwise. Resulls refste only to the samples entified sbove. This report shall not be reproduced exospt in full with writien approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

43.4443 ot

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 817 @ 6" (H903892-21)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte fesult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2,57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1,77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 181 90.4 2.00 330
Total Xylenes* «<0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 NO
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.1 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifler
Chloride 1090 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <100 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 189 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 111% 4]-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 134 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Comages. Cordnals lebiity and thonts cxchoive remedy fr My Olm Miang, wheihir biexd in
sy othe nse whatsorver sl be desmad waived wnless made b woling and recehed by Cardinal within thity {30) days after compledon
induding, wihowt EBmiation, business inteupbors, kst of uie, Of hak of profis wxumed by chent M3 SubskRares, affMtes or

claim is based upon any of the above staled redsons o atherwise. Resulls relate ondy to the samples kientified sbove. This report shal not be axcept in

hmited o e amount pakd by clent for anabss. Al cdaims, nduding thode for neghgence and
no evenl shall Cardinal be kable for inddental or consequential damages,
the services hereunder by Candingd, regardiess of whether fuch

= . """";3 B o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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GCARDIN_AL
LLaboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
11/15/2019
11/19/2019
NMGSAU #355
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 8 18 @ 6" (H903892-22)

11/15/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 334
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes™® <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 325
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.9 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C-6 mg/kg Anatyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 119 10.0 11/18/2019 NO 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctadecane 121% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUsbity and Damages  Carcinal's Sshilty and choW’s exthaive éomedy for amy Osm aising. whether based in contract of tort, shall be limied In the amount paid by clent for awahyses. AN dasns, induding those for nogligonte and

any other cnme whatsoever shall be ceemed weved ynlest made in writing snd received by Cardinal within bhirty (30} divd afr omgletion of the spplable service.

In po event shall Cardnal be Wable for Inodentsl or comequental damages,

including, without Emitstion, Dugitess Misvupbond, loss of ube, o kst of groMs incumed by chent i subsidoces, affilates of Doesors aising out of o relsted o the peformance of the services hereunder by Cordinal, regardiis of whether such
ciaim &5 based upon any of the above stated reascns o oiherwise. Results refate only Lo the samples identified above. This ripart shal ret be repraduced except in full with written spproval of Cardingl Laborstones.

44.3 o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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GCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B19 @ 6" (H903892-23)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.79 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 330
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIL 99.5 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride 432 16.0 111972019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 335 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 84.8 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 7% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 132 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

PUEASE NOTE:  Lisbilty and Demsges. Coninals Bebily ardd chinty tuhusive eomedy Mt 3oy OB aiin, whether based in contml of tovr shol be bmied (o the smownt pedd by clent for snpymes A cems, induding thome for meghgence sed
sy other et whatsoover Shal be deomed waived unless made i witing and received by Cardnal whthin thity (30) deys after complelion of the applesble menvick.  In A0 £wnd shall Cardnal be kable for inddentdl or oonsequental  damages,
incudng, wihout Emstion, business Infemupions, lois of uit, of less of pOMS aUTed by cheat 3 mbsidades, STRIES of WCTRON witng ovt of o reisted & the peformance of the senvices hereunder by Canfndl, regardiess of whether such
chaim |5 based upon arvy of e sbovy stated reasons of otherwise. Results relate only (o the samples entified sbove. This report shall Aot be reprocduciss Kxeat in Full wkth written approval of Carndinal Laborataries.

é’.gf_‘g R e mni

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuilts For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575} 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 20 & 6" (H903892-24)

BTEX 80218 myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.7% 89.5 2.00 2.57
Toluene* <0050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.77 88.4 2.00 3.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 3.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 5.46 90.9 6.00 3.25
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromajluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 192 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 11
DRO >C10-C28* 140 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 27.3 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 2% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorcoctadecane 125% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages. Cardinafs labilty and dlent's exusve remedy for any Caim arisng, whether based in contract or toet, shall be hmted to the amount pail by cient for andlysss. Al clams, inchaiog those for negligence snd
sy oiher Guse whatsoever shad be deamed walved unkem made I wiling and fodved by Cwdvat wilin Uity (M) dis ater completion of the apelicitle serdE  In o everk gl Cardeal be able for hodentsl o comsequentil damages,
incuding, wihout Bmitation, business interruptions, loss of e, or loss of profits inoaTed by chent, W3 sbskieries, afiistes or COESOrS arsing oWt of or relsted o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
i 15 based upon sny of e save silad measons or otherwias. Resuls relate andy Lo e famples identifled abowe. This neport shall rol b neproduced ezrept in full with written spproval of Caringd Labosgharies.

.{,’.efzﬂg o i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name; NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 21 @ &" (H903892-25)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 9.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 15.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.09 105 2.00 21.8
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 21.0
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 111972019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 28.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 19 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE: Libiky and Oomages.  Carfinals Bebilty ard Chent's excusve remedy for aoy Ceim arsing, whether based in contract or hort, shal be Smited to the smowd paif by <hend for aealyses. A daims, incidng those for neghgence and
any ciher Guwe whitmever shel be desmed weived il made i wiking and received by Cardvad within thety (30) diys sle completion of the sppiaible senice.  In A0 event shall Cordindl be lsble for incdentsl or consequential demsges,
ckaing, wihow EmOUGN, bulnets nbevutions, Yot of L, o s of profits incumed by clet, S bskhades, sfTatEs o SUCDESSO'S anising ow Of or relsted fo the performance of Hhe tervios hactunder by Candnwl, regardiess of whether mxh
claim is hased upon any of the above stated ressons o othenwise. Rasults relaty poly ko e Famples aksiifind whwe. This report shal not be reprrduced exepl in full wih writben approvl of Caninal Laboratories.

dezﬂd ot reiion

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.,
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B 22 & 6" (H903892-26)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 9.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 15.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.09 105 2.00 218
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 21.0
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 .71
DRO >C10-C28* 459 10.0 11/18/201% ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 120 10.0 11/18/201% ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 108 % 41-142
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbilty and Damages. Cadinals fsblity and chent’s excusive remedy for soy clim aipng whether based In conbact o vt shall be lmited to the amout peid by clent for snsiyses. Al daims, ndudng those for neglipence and
sy cther e whatsorver shall be desmed waived unbem made v wilting and reemived by Cardindd wihin thity (30) diys fler completion of the applicsbie service. In no event shell Cordinal b Mable for Incdentsl o consequential demages,
inchufing, without Emdation, Dbusiness interruptions, loss of we, of foss of profMx incuTed by clent, s Tubsdiares, MMlates O gucoESDN rising ot Of o selaied D D performance of The v hereunder by Cardnal, regertiess of whether suth
clgim i based upon any of the above stated ressons or otherwise, Rasults relsle ondy to the samples identifted sbove. This repon shal net be regroduced extept in full with wriltien spprovel of Candinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L_aboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 © 101 £. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project L ocation: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B 23 @ 6" (H903892-27)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RFD Gualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 193 96.5 2.00 9.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 15.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.09 105 2.00 21.8
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 WD 6.11 102 6.00 21.0
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500Ct-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reperting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 18 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE!  Labéty and Damages. Cadinel's Rability and clents excusie remedy for any daim arisng, whether besed i contact or b, phall be lmied (0 the amount peid by chert for anatyses. AN OMms, indudng thase for nigiigence nd
sy other coute whatwever shal be deemed waved unlem made i witng and meceived by Owdnal wkin thimy (30) days afer compieon of the Mpplcable service. In no event shell Cardinal be Hable for incdenial o consequentisl damages,
incuding, withat Smetstion, business interruptions, toss of e, o loss of profMs inosTed by dent, i subsifades, afifetes o Successors avising ot of of reisbe) o the peformance of bhe services hereunder by Candinal regardless of whether  guch
ciaim i e 4pon. anvy of e sbove Fakes reasong of ottuswiee. Resuls relate gnly 10 the ramples. kentified above. This repon shal niot e neprodured Secepd in ol with witten sppvoval of Candingl Laboratorks.

4’.%._3 et AT i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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“CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B 24 @ 6" (H903892-28)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualtfler
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 9.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 15.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.09 105 2.00 21.8
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/18/201% ND 6.11 102 6.00 21.0
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 117182019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 0% 73.3.129
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/hkg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride 416 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 213 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 177 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 44.2 10.0 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 5% 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chloreoctadecane 128% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lttty and Oamages.  Cominps gbilty and clowt excucve remedy for any osm mowg, whither bistd ih coniract o tod, shall be dmited to the amount pedl by clent fr ssbymes. Al dams, indudng those for negigence Bad
Ay other Quse whatsoeves shal be deemed wahed unlett Madé i wiling and recehved by Cardnal within thity (30} days after compiction of tha applicable service. In no even shall Cardnad be fable for incdental o consequentil camages,
induding, without Rvistion, business intermuptions, loss of use, or lof of profiy NGeed by clent iy wbsidanes, MRS O RAOENWS Whing vt of o related b the performance of the services herwnder by Cwdingl, regariess of whether Such
chaim i based upon any of the sbave stated ressens oF otherwise. Resulls relatz only b the samples identifled above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written spproval of Candingl Laboratores.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, B8240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/15/2019 Sampling Date: 11/15/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NMGSAU #355 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B 25 @ 6" (H903892-29)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzad By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 9.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 15.6
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2019 ND 2.09 105 2.00 218
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 21.0
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3440 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/18/2019 ND 225 112 200 1.24
DRO >C10-C28* 180 10.0 11/19/2019 ND 221 111 200 131 QM-07
EXT DRO >C28-C36 25.7 10.0 11/19/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 826 % 41-142
Surrogate. I-Chiorooctadecane 924 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labéty sed Dameges.  Cwdnats Roblty and chents esdusve ramely for ay dsm arising, whethsr based in commct of fore shall be hmxed (o the dmount paid by dient for mlyses.
sy oiher cuse whatsoever shal be desmed walved unless made in wiking and recsived by Cardnal within Wty () divs sfter comgletion of the applicable serdce.  In no

inchaing, Wit Gmigtion, busings intmuptions, bow of we, & ke of pUOD noued by chent K miskiades, ofilates of mcomon aitng ot of o relsbed D the pedormance of
i i Bagd upon any of U B ML MGG Or Gl FESuRs relite onfy U U Sampies Oentiie abowe. This repert shall not be reproduced expt i full with witlen approval of Cardinel Laborstorie.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the {C control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC
batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the M5 andfor MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte ROT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

L) Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

2% Insuffident tme to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Demages Cardinal’s Gabity and chent’s escusve remedy for any osim arisng, whether based in contracl or fort, shall be Wmbed In the amount pekd by clent for andyses. A1 oaems, incudng Uhase for negigence and
ay other cume whetmever sl be deemed weved uniers made D wiking and received by Condingl within thity {30} deys sfer completion of the apphable terice.  In na event shall Carfind be ldble for inddental o conssquentisl demagis,
cucing, without lvitation,  businest temaptions, ol of wie, or s of profis incumed by chent, A5 mbskiaries, afiletes or JUCCHIONS arising OW Of O related WD the performance of the sendces herwnder by Cadinal, mgardies of whether suh
claim is luased upon. anty of the above stated ressans of othenwie. Resuks elaty only (o tha samples. kientified above. This repart shil nok b reproduced st in iull with writien spproval of Cardinal Laborstories.
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RDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

[Company Name: /= ot i BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
|Project Manager: Beuce, Bover P.O.#
Address: Company:
City: . _____ State: Zip: |Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: lAddress:
|Project #: . ProjectOwner: |City:
Project Name: ?..En..».m_urr .Wu‘m\ ﬁmﬂm_w Zip:
Project Location: AdpA &SP 353 Phone #: . ]
Sampler Name: Lm:.“\ ..th.(J Fax #:
FOR LAB LUSE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING
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Phone Result: 0O Yes o

_No | Add’l Phone #:
N

0
FaxResult: [ Yes [0 No  Add'|Fax#:

REMARKS:

| Delivered By: (Circie One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

® Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
1.1 Cool Intact {Initials)
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RDINAL
L aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Project Manager: ) |P.O. #: |
Address: moo_...._mn:u_ .
City: o Stale: Zip: Attn: )
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: - __ Project Qwner: City: o i
Project Name: tate: Zip:
|Project Location: _ Phone #:
Sampler Name: m_umx #
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Received By:
Time
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RDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: bﬁﬁﬁrﬁ. rPredin BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: ..Nyw._..._...,.r ks P.O. #:
Address: . a Company: f
City: _ State: Zip: . Attn: _ e
Phone #: Fax #: L Address: |
Project #: __Project Owner: City:
Project Name: NME<AL. Jg5 State: Zip:
Project Location: pfuan 5% 35S Fhone #:
Sampler Name: rv o Fax &:
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Apache Corporation
N. Monument G/SA Unit #355
1250° FNL & 2630° FWL (C)
Sec 35 - T19S - R36E
Lea County, New Mexico
APl # 30-025-38453
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